Other assets   –   –   4,426   –

Cash and cash equivalents   1,264   734   289   199

Bank deposits   –   2,931   –   –

Total assets   17,125   (721)   8,246   (11,345)

Liabilities

Insurance contract liabilities 18,189   3,251   18,565   3,202

Total liabilities   18,189   3,251   18,565   3,202

Net position as at 31 December   (1,064)   (3,972)   (10,319)   (14,547)

JSC Insurance Company GPI Holding

Notes to the Separate Financial Statements for 2024

 25

Sensitivity analysis

A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of GEL, as indicated below, against USD and EUR at

31 December would have affected the measurement of insurance and reinsurance contracts and financial

instruments denominated in a foreign currency and affected equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown

below. The analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

‘000 GEL 31 December 2024  31 December 2023

10% appreciation of USD against GEL   (106)   (877)

10% depreciation of USD against GEL   106   877

10% appreciation of EUR against GEL   (397)   (1,237)

10% depreciation of EUR against GEL   397   1,237

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that fluctuations in market interest rates will affect adversely the financial

position and the results of operations of the Company.

The Company does not have floating rate interest bearing instruments. Besides, the Company’s interest

bearing instruments have relatively short maturity. Therefore, management believes that the Company

does not have significant exposure to interest rate risk.

(f) Capital management

(i) Capital management objectives, policies and approach

The main objective of capital management is to monitor and maintain, at all times, an appropriate level of